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Study on fingerprint of Yangyin Qingfei Syrup
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Abstract: Objective To establish the HPLC fingerprint of Yangyin Qingfei Syrup (YQS), to discuss the differences among the
samples from different manufactories and different batches from the same manufactory, and to lay a foundation for optimizing the
quality evaluation system. Methods HPLC was used with Agilent TC-18 column (250 mm X 4.6 mm, 5 um), gradient eluted with
acetonitrile-0.1% phosphoric acid. The detection wavelength was 254 nm, column temperature was 30 ‘C, and flow rate was 0.8
mL/min. Results The HPLC fingerprint of YQS was established, and 23 common peaks were marked. Obvious differences of
similarity and qualities from the different manufactories were observed, and the similarity and qualities from the same manufactory
were found to be stable. The 11 samples from the different manufactories were classified into four clusters by cluster analysis.
Conclusion The quality of YQS from the different manufactories is obviously different. It is necessary to establish a
comprehensive quality evaluation system for YQS.
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Fig. 1 HPLC chromatograms of mixed reference substances (A) and sodium benzoate (B)
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Fig. 2 HPLC fingerprints of YQS from 11 manufactories (A) and their reference fingerprint (B)
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Table 1 Relative retention time of common peaks in HPLC fingerprint of YQS from different manufactories
RS F B I 1]
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 & 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22(S5) 23
S1 0.168 0.198 0.208 0.278 0.336 0.349 0.358 0.404 0.477 0.507 0.531 0.574 0.587 0.611 0.629 0.677 0.745 0.761 0.798 0.836 0.856 1.000 1.134
S2 0.1650.196 0.205 0.275 0.333 0.346 0.354 0.400 0.475 0.505 0.529 0.572 0.586 0.609 0.627 0.677 0.745 0.761 0.798 0.837 0.856 1.000 1.135
S3 0.1670.1970.207 0.277 0.336 0.348 0.356 0.402 0.476 0.506 0.531 0.580 0.587 0.611 0.628 0.678 0.745 0.760 0.799 0.837 0.856 1.000 1.136
S4 0.1670.1970.207 0.277 0.336 0.348 0.356 0.402 0.476 0.506 0.531 0.580 0.587 0.611 0.628 0.678 0.745 0.760 0.799 0.837 0.856 1.000 1.136
S5 0.1670.1970.207 0.277 0.336 0.348 0.356 0.403 0.477 0.506 0.531 0.574 0.587 0.611 0.629 0.679 0.745 0.761 0.800 0.838 0.857 1.000 1.137
S6 0.168 0.198 0.208 0.279 0.339 0.350 0.358 0.404 0.479 0.512 0.535 0.577 0.591 0.615 0.632 0.683 0.751 0.761 0.799 0.842 0.855 1.000 1.145
S7 0.1670.196 0.207 0.277 0.337 0.348 0.355 0.403 0.476 0.506 0.530 0.574 0.587 0.611 0.628 0.679 0.746 0.761 0.799 0.838 0.856 1.000 1.138
S8 0.1670.1970.207 0.277 0.337 0.347 0.355 0.403 0.476 0.506 0.530 0.574 0.587 0.611 0.628 0.679 0.746 0.762 0.799 0.838 0.856 1.000 1.138
S9 0.1670.1970.207 0.277 0.338 0.348 0.355 0.403 0.476 0.506 0.530 0.574 0.587 0.611 0.628 0.679 0.746 0.761 0.799 0.838 0.856 1.000 1.139
S10 0.166 0.197 0.207 0.277 0.337 0.347 0.355 0.402 0.477 0.506 0.530 0.573 0.587 0.611 0.618 0.679 0.747 0.761 0.799 0.839 0.856 1.000 1.139
S11 0.1670.198 0.208 0.278 0.339 0.349 0.357 0.403 0.477 0.507 0.531 0.574 0.588 0.611 0.629 0.678 0.746 0.761 0.799 0.838 0.857 1.000 1.138
RSD /% 0.498 0.355 0.401 0.354 0.499 0.315 0.365 0.278 0.217 0.367 0.290 0.470 0.219 0.229 0.549 0.238 0.236 0.071 0.068 0.185 0.063 0.000 0.255

20 5 K E, 26.685. 46.701. 47.854.
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Table 2 Relative peak area of common peaks in HPLC fingerprint of YQS from different manufactories

FEX U THIAR

v o0
il 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22(S) 23
S1 1.080 0.7080.194 0.101 0.0590.1900.175 0.071 0.118 0.137 0.054 0.089 0.245 0.160 1.706 0.070 0.026 0.039 0.027 0.029 0.150 1.000 0.207
S2 0.633 0.0700.121 0.063 0.068 0.181 0.169 0.064 0.147 0.198 0.073 0.100 0.129 0.339 2.090 0.107 0.080 0.055 0.033 0.078 0.195 1.000 0.408
S3 0.512 0.2370.068 0.055 0.086 0.103 0.143 0.055 0.161 0.225 0.065 0.026 0.074 0.593 2.117 0.062 0.023 0.032 0.047 0.069 0.167 1.000 0.039
S4 37.65 1.5623.3474.5891.0023.791 3.328 2.854 4.969 10.92 5.994 1.602 13.99 15.32 55.372.584 0.527 1.062 0.651 2.136 3.766 1.000 5.779
S5 0.748 0.1820.211 0.1370.031 0.162 0.167 0.130 0.214 0.367 0.076 0.114 0.174 0.205 2.852 0.089 0.040 0.043 0.031 0.077 0.228 1.000 0.258
S6 15.8820.4841.0571.8120.834 1.5123.113 1.2373.394 0.499 0.751 1.313 1.677 0.606 47.64 1.478 0.391 0.618 0.422 0.887 1.065 1.000 7.696
S7 0.619 0.0260.036 0.046 0.117 0.1590.130 0.1300.179 0.291 0.114 0.117 0.137 0.442 2.714 0.099 0.038 0.056 0.039 0.110 0.157 1.000 0.206
S8 0.304 0.0590.020 0.048 0.045 0.209 0.080 0.181 0.110 0.184 0.073 0.053 0.322 0.221 1.797 0.066 0.022 0.100 0.032 0.062 0.196 1.000 0.115
S9 0.362 0.0160.036 0.036 0.023 0.084 0.084 0.053 0.062 0.103 0.097 0.053 0.061 0.226 1.4150.032 0.029 0.034 0.017 0.044 0.106 1.000 0.218

S10 4.591 0.5920.625 0.640 0.402 1.427 0.975 0.452 1.084 2.193 0.382 0.482 0.991 0.600 162.8 0.147 0.194 0.368 0.191 0.107 1.179 1.000 0.103
S11 3.648 0.9200.3720.271 0.166 0.477 0.559 0.213 0.781 0.772 0.484 0.104 0.578 1.714 10.47 0.216 0.100 0.112 0.105 0.158 0.384 1.000 0.914
RSD/% 190.7 109.3176.9 196.1 134.0 150.3 150.6 173.0 160.2 221.4 236.7 151.0 246.3 241.6 186.3 182.5 128.3 145.0 142.4 188.4 157.6 0.000 183.5
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Fig.3 HPLC fingerprint of different batches of YQS from same manufactory
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